Table 6 compares the 2025 adjusted cost of service alternative by customer class to 2025 revenue under 2025 rates
which incorporates a 7% increase that was adopted by the City Council in December 2024 and implemented in

January 1, 2025. The cost of service analysis showed the commercial, commercial multi-unit, and group user rates
were over recovering by approximately $ 681, 332 under the 2025 rates. This amount was redistributed to the

customer classes whose cost of service was greater than the revenue at 2025 rates. A portion of the $643, 363 was
allocated to residential, municipal, pumping, and golf course customer classes. This credit effectively reduced the

City of Cañon City
Water Financial Plan, Cost of Service, and Rate Design Study

11

change in the cost of service to 0% for each class. Because the $681, 332 over- recovery exceeded the amount

required to reduce the cost of service to 0% for the other classes, there is a slight over- recovery in the total revenue

requirement.

Table 6: Comparison of Test Year 2025 Adjusted Cost of Service Alternative to Revenue Under 2025
Rates

Customer Class
2025 Adjusted

Cost of Service

2025 Revenue at

Existing Rates
Change - $ Change - %

Residential $ 4,762,104 $ 4,762,104 $ 0 0%

Commercial $ 2,562, 932 $ 2,562, 932 $ 0 0%

Commercial - Multi-Unit $ 1,232, 053 $ 1,232, 053 $ 0 0%

Cotter Water Diversion $ 33,189 $ 33,189 $ 0 0%

Municipal $ 303, 791 $ 303, 791 $ 0 0%

Group User Rate $ 65, 570 $ 65, 570 $ 0 0%

Pumping $ 154, 346 $ 154, 346 $ 0 0%

Golf Course $ 203, 507 $ 203, 507 $ 0 0%

Private Fire Protection $ 37, 970 N/ A $ 37, 970 N/ A

Total   $ 9,355,461 $ 9,317,491 $ 37,970 0.4%

Rate Design
In the development of schedules of water rates, a basic consideration is to establish equitable charges to customers
commensurate with the cost of providing service. Raftelis developed rates for 2025 based on the cost of service

analysis. The residential and commercial customer classes contain inside City and outside City rates, and outside
City rates are 1.5 times inside City rates.

The existing rate structure includes a monthly service charge by meter size. The volumetric rate is a 3-tiered

structure for the residential class. The first tier includes usage between 0 and 4,000 gallons, the second tier includes